
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2599

ANSWERED ON 24/03/2025

RELEASING PENDING FUNDS FOR KAKINADA SMART CITY


2599.       SHRI SANA SATHISH BABU:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of total funds allocated, released, and utilized under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last five years city-wise and the pending payments to be released, especially for Kakinada;


(b) the details of completed and ongoing projects under different SCM components, with a special focus on Area-Based Development (ABD) in the State, particularly Kakinada;

(c) the data on funds received through the PPP route for the State of Andhra Pradesh, citywise; and

(d) the details of completed, ongoing, and proposed Waste Management Projects, with a specific focus on Waste-to-Energy projects in Kakinada?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) Four cities viz. Amaravati, Kakinada, Tirupati and Visakhapatnam, from the State of Andhra Pradesh selected under Smart Cities Mission (SCM), have been able to claim a total of ₹1,984 crore since inception of the Mission. Amaravati, Kakinada and Visakhapatnam smart cities have claimed full share of the central financial assistance under the Mission. Tirupati smart city has been able to claim ₹392 crore under the Mission. The city-wise details are at Annexure-I.


(b) Cities under Smart Cities Mission (SCM) are being developed based on Smart City Proposals (SCPs)

across various sectors viz. smart mobility, Water, Sanitation, Hygiene (WASH), smart governance, smart energy, environment etc., approved by High Powered Steering Committee (HPSC), received from States/UTs. As on 04.03.2025, under SCM, a total of 280 projects amounting to ₹6,589 crore including the projects taken under Area-Based Development (ABD) area in the State of Andhra Pradesh, out of which 235 projects (i.e. 84% of total projects) amounting to ₹5,661 crore have been completed, as per the data provided by cities. The sector wise details of projects are at Annexure II.


(c) No funds have been received through PPP route project under SCM in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

(d) Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) 2.0, a compressed biogas plant with a capacity of 20 TPD has been approved for setting up in Kakinada amongst other waste management projects.


*****


Annexure I


Reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2599 to be answered on 24.03.2025 regarding Releasing pending funds for Kakinada Smart City

City-wise details of Central Assistance Released & Utilised under SCM in the State of Andhra
Pradesh

(Amount in ₹ crore)

State/City
FY

2015-
16

FY
2016-

17

FY
2017-

18

FY
2018-

19

FY
2019-

20

FY
2020-

21

FY
2021-

22

FY
2022-

23

FY
2023-

24

FY
2024-

25

Total
Central

Assistance
Claimed

Utilisation of
Central

Assistance

Amaravati     -        -       18  372  106      -        -       32     32    560  522

Kakinada 190       6      -       98     98     98      -          490  485

Tirupati      2     92  102      -       93       3  101        392  388

Visakhapatnam 188       8      -       98       5     98     98      -       21     26  542  526

Total 380  106  120  568  302  199  199     32     53     26       1,984       1,921
As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 4 March 2025


Annexure II


Reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2599 to be answered on 24.03.2025
regarding Releasing pending funds for Kakinada Smart City

Sector-wise details of projects under SCM in the State of Andhra Pradesh (Amount in ₹ crore)

S.
No.

Sectors of SCM Total No
of

Projects

No. of
Projects

completed

Cost of
Projects

completed

% of
completion

1 Economic Infrastructure 27 17 129 63
2 Environment 2 2 2 100
3 Smart Energy 28 26 723 93
4 Smart Governance 21 17 758 81
5 Smart Mobility 33 29 1,878 88
6 Social Infrastructure 42 32 624 76
7 Vibrant Public Places 63 56 339 89
8 Water, Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH) 64 56 1,209 88

As per information provided by the State of Andhra Pradesh, as on 04.03.2025

